(
(
(
BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT& TCo Standard
SECTION 310-300-100
Issue 1, May 1975
TWO-POINT PRIVATE LINE TELEPHONE CIRCUITS

2.06 The 1A2 KTS, being of later design, features
solid state printed wiring boards and plug-in
type Key Telephone Units (KTUs).
2.07 The 204A KTU is used with the lAl KTS
for manual ringdown service. It supplies
key signaling to the called station and connections
to the telephone sets. It will also control other
KTUs for visual and/or audible signals.
2.08 The 414A KTU is used with the 1A2 KTS
for manual ringdown service. It is used to
connect a telephone set to a private line terminated
at a distant location. A nonlocking key on a
telephone set or an externally mounted key is
required for signaling.
2.09 The 419A K'fU is used for automatic
ringdown service. The 419A KTU transmits
a 2-second spurt of 20-Hz ringing voltage toward
the distant end when the handset is lifted off the
telephone set and a line key is depressed. It also
supplies locked-in visual and/or audible signaling.
Although designed primarily for the 1A2 KTS, it
may be used with the IAI KTS.
4-WIRE PRIVATE LINE TERMINATING CIRCUIT
(SD-69566-01)
2.10 The SD-69566-014-wire private line terminating
circuit (Fig. 2) permits signaling and talking
on 4-wire private lines using loudspeaker, 20 Hz,
or de signaling. The terminations are used as part
of 'long distance services for customers such as
airline, bus, or truck lines, to name a few. The
4-wire facilities are routed via central offices to
provide amplification and equalization as necessary.
The equipment comprising SD-69566-01 is intended
for installation at the customer location.
2.11 The 4-wire terminating unit provides 150-
or 600-ohm impedances on the line side and
Page 2
a low impedance bus on the station side. The low
impedance connection for station sets minimizes
transmission !eve! changes when the number of
bridged sets is increased or decreased. Two 227~type
amplifiers allow setting the station transmit and
receive levels. A third 227-type amplifier is available
on an optional basis if side tone is required.
2.12 An optional equal level loopback relay
arrangement is available to permit testing
of transmission facilities between the serving central
office and the station without telephone company
personnel at the station: The loopback relay, when
operated, cuts through a transmission· path from
the test center through the receive loop and receive
amplifier, the level compensating pad, the transmitting
amplifier, and back to the test center. Transmission
levels may be checked from the serving central
office test center by applying battery (-44 to -52
vdc) to the simplex leads. The loopback relay may
also be operated by a key at the customer location,
or by means of a telegraph loop. The simplex
resistance, made up of the parallel resistance of
the transmit and receive loops from the serving
central office test center to the station, is limited
to 1500 ohms.
2.13 LINE IN and LINE OUT jacks allow bare
loop transmission measurements to be made.
BUS IN and BUS OUT jacks allow the adjustment
of the transmit, receive, and talk-back amplifiers
of the 4-wire private line terminating circuit.
2.14 An exclusion circuit permits disabling of the